

No. 21-1008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDERSON COUTINHO SILVA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and BRANDON SHAW,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Colorado,
No. 1:19-CV-02563-CMA-MEH, Hon. Christine M. Arguello

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW
#26152
Washington, DC 20001
202-455-4399
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-662-9042
erc56@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Silva’s Objections to the Report and Recommendation Were Sufficient to Preserve His <i>Bivens</i> Claim on Appeal.	2
II. Silva’s Eighth Amendment Claim Is Not an Extension of <i>Bivens</i>	10
III. Even If It Arises in a “New Context,” Silva’s Eighth Amendment Claim May Properly Be Brought Under <i>Bivens</i>	13
A. The judiciary is well suited to consider the benefits and costs of permitting a damages action here.	13
B. Congressional action strongly supports recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> claim here.	17
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17, 19, 21
<i>Apodaca v. Corizon Health Care</i> , 752 F. App’x 551 (10th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Arocho v. Lappin</i> , 461 F. App’x 714 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	13, 20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Casanova v. Ulibarri</i> , 595 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	16, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11, 13
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....	2, 5
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	16, 18
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Key Energy Res. v. Merrill</i> , 230 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2

Laubach v. Scibana,
 301 F. App’x 832 (10th Cir. 2008) 7, 8

Macklin v. Dowling,
 822 F. App’x 720 (10th Cir. 2020) 7

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U.S. 140 (1992) 15, 16, 20, 21

McGowan v. Huddleston,
 835 F. App’x 314 (10th Cir. 2020) 10

Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 474 U.S. 494 (1986) 25

Minneci v. Pollard,
 565 U.S. 118 (2012) 23

Morales-Fernandez v. INS,
 418 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 3, 9, 10

Reid v. United States,
 825 F. App’x 442 (9th Cir. 2020) 23

Segovia v. Astrue,
 226 F. App’x 801 (10th Cir. 2007) 8

Smith v. Colvin,
 625 F. App’x 896 (10th Cir. 2015) 8

Smith v. United States,
 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Thomas v. Arn,
 474 U.S. 140 (1985) 2, 5

Trackwell v. U.S. Gov’t,
 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 2

United States v. 2121 E. 30th St.,
 73 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 2, 4, 6

Whitley v. Albers,
 475 U.S. 312 (1986) 15

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007) 18

Wirsching v. Colorado,
 360 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 9

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 6

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)25
